



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4673/2024**

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ANR. Petitioners
Through: **Mr. Manish Jain, SPP, ED with Mr. Ishaan Baisla and Ms. Snehal Sharda, Adv.**

versus

MUKESH JAIN & ORS. Respondents
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA
ORDER

% **31.05.2024**

CRL.M.C. 4673/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17456/2024

Petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioners against 'specific observations' made in judgment dated 30.03.2024 against the petitioners and for setting aside show cause notice dated 30.03.2024 issued by learned Special Judge (PMLA), Rouse Avenue District Courts, New Delhi in ECIR 292/DZ/2009.

Also an application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioners seeking ad-interim ex-parte stay on the operation of judgment dated 30.03.2024.

Issue notice. Respondents be served by all permissible modes on necessary steps being taken by learned counsel for the petitioners, returnable on 12.07.2024.



Trial Court Record be summoned in digital format.
List on 12.07.2024.

MAY 31, 2024/akc

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.